

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/4/2019 2:39 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97389-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ASPLUNDH TREE EXPERT, CO.,
Petitioner,

vs.

LUCIANO M. GALVEZ and
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,
Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

TIMOTHY S. HAMILL, WSBA#24643
BOTHWELL & HAMILL, PLLC
P.O. Box 2730
Yakima, WA 98907-2730
Phone: 509/248-0941
Fax: 509/248-0974
Email: tim@bothwellhamill.com

Attorney for Respondent Galvez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION. 1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

 Did the Superior Court have jurisdiction to consider an appeal from an Industrial Appeals Judge’s interlocutory administrative decision prior to a final order of the Board of Industrial Insurance Appeals?. 2

III. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED 2

 This matter does not meet any consideration for review under RAP 13.4(b) because there is no conflict with any published appellate decision and no substantial public interest is involved. 2

IV. CONCLUSION. 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ivey v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 4 Wn.2d 162, 102 P.2d 683 (1940).....	3, 4
<i>Surina v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 34 Wn.2d 839, 210 P.2d 403 (1949).....	4
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. V. Bd. of Indus. Ins. Appeals</i> 186 Wn.App. 240, 347 P.3d 63 (2015).....	4, 5

Rules

CR 35	1, 4
RAP 13.4(b)	2, 3
RAP 13.4(b)(1), (2)	3
RAP 13.4(b)(1), (2), and (4)	3
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	3

Statutes

RCW 51.04.010	1, 5
RCW 51.52.110	1, 3, 5
RCW 51.52.115	1, 5, 6
